AGENDA PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING Monday, May 20, 2019

HIAWATHA COUNCIL CHAMBERS (101 Emmons Street Upper Floor) – 5:30 P.M.

A.	Call to Order – Roll
	Darryl Cheney Eric Hoover Lisa Jepsen Kenny Jones Terry Trimpe Mark Ross (Vice Chair) Mark Powers (Chair)
В.	Approval of Agenda
C.	Approval of April 22, 2019 Minutes
D.	Business 1. Consider Resolution for recommendation of approval to City Council to approve the Design Guidelines requirements for the site plan submitted by William Bennett for the property located at 408 North Center Point Road, Hiawatha, Iowa.
E.	Adjourn

HIAWATHA PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING April 22, 2019

The Hiawatha Planning and Zoning Commission met on April 22, 2019. Vice Chairperson, Mark Ross called the meeting to order at 5:30 P.M. Members present: Darryl Cheney, Eric Hoover, Lisa Jepsen, Kenny Jones, Terry Trimpe. Members Absent: Chair Mark Powers. Staff present: Community Development Director Patrick Parsley, Assistant Building Official Jim Fisher, City Engineer, John Bender. Guests in Attendance: Mike Esker, Molly Everson, Luke Burt, Mrs. Burt, Chris Sherman.

Board Member, Darryl Cheney moved to approve the agenda. Second by Kenny Jones. Motion carried.

Board Member, Kenny Jones moved to approve the meeting minutes of January 28th, 2019. Second by Eric Hoover. Motion carried.

Consider Resolution #19-002 for recommendation to City Council to approve the Final Plat submitted by Brain Engineering known as Burt Homes First Addition, Hiawatha, Iowa.

City Engineer John Bender has reviewed the final plat for the property located west of Edgewood Road and south of Todd Hills Road. The Burt Homes Addition is approximately two (2) acres of the original Pines at Turtle Creek 1st Addition. There is one existing house on the property and one barn/shed structure.

Community Development Director Patrick Parsley asked if there were any questions regarding the rezoning. There were questions regarding R3 zoning: The Director stated R3is a type of single family, and how R1 differs. R1 is less dense then R3.

Final plat is not incorporating any zoning changes.

Board Members Trimpe and Jones had the following questions about lot driveways. It appears Lot 1 already has a drive and plans are showing another drive being added.

Community Development Director Patrick Parsley and City Engineer John Bender said, "it states the original drive way would be removed and new driveway would be added."

Board Member Jones asked why driveway couldn't be located on Diamondback Road.

City Engineer John Bender said a driveway off Diamondback Road would be too steep.

There were no further questions from the Board.

Board Member Terry Trimpe moved recommending to the City Council the approval of the Final Plat submitted by Brain Engineering known as Burt Homes First Addition, Hiawatha, Iowa. Second by Kenny Jones.

AYES: DARRYL CHENEY, MARK ROSS, LISA JEPSEN, KENNY JONES, TERRY TRIMPE, ERIC HOOVER.

NAYS: None

ABSENT: MARK POWERS

Motion Carried.

Resolution #19-002 Approved

Consider Resolution #19-003 for recommendation to City Council to approve the Final Plat Request submitted by Brain Engineering known as Sherman Square 10th Addition, Hiawatha, Iowa.

This property is located west of Anchor Drive and north a future street "A" noted on the revised preliminary plat approved last year. The connection of Anchor Drive to Tower Terrace Road is completed, along with the new 20-foot access to North Center Point Road. This is basically the widening of the existing access already being used as part of Lot 1 of Sherman Square 6th Addition. This existing driveway is the primary truck access for CCB Packaging.

Community Development Director Patrick Parsley clarified and answered the following:

- preliminary plat recently approved- east and south of CCB Packaging total of four (4) lots, almost five (5). There was a slight change to the lot line; allowing intersection at Tower Terrace Road and Kacena Road.
- Kenny Jones pointed out where Anchor Drive will be in connection to Tower Terrace and Kacena Road. City Engineer, John Bender confirmed road will go all the way from Kacena Road to Tower Terrace.

Lot A right-of-way will be consistent at 60 feet. Street right-of-way piece that goes to North Center Point Road will not go all the way through at this point. There is a small odd strip shown on the plat that will now be added to the final plat of ownership by CCB Packaging currently not apart of Sherman Square 6th addition. Part of land owned by CCB. Purpose of this is to access lot 1. Community Development Director, Patrick Parsley and City Engineer, John Bender clarified CCB Packaging over grew lot. Their access is too far south and there is no room to back into agriculture lots. Expanding lots makes it more official.

- Community Development Director, Patrick Parsley stated there would be drainage accommodation as required by state regulations addressing any water way concerns.
- Board Member, Darryl Cheney asked about tenth edition, is it part of the CCB Packaging lot? Community Development Director Patrick Parsley answered Sherman Square 6th addition is the CCB Packaging's original plat. Surveyor and engineer have to put all bordering plats. Just dealing with Lot 1 tonight. Dark border is the preliminary 10th addition. Anchor drive and south side of street not yet named

Board Member, Darryl Cheney moved recommending to the City Council the approval of the Final Plat submitted by Brain Engineering known as Sherman Square 10th Addition, Hiawatha, Iowa. Second by Eric Hoover.

AYES: ERIC HOOVER, DARRYL CHENEY, KENNY JONES, TERRY TRIMPE, MARK ROSS, LISA JEPSEN.

NAYS: None

ABSENT: MARK POWERS

Motion Carried.

Resolution #19-003 Approved

Darryl Cheney moved to adjourn the meeting at 5:55 P.M. Second by Eric Hoover. Motion Carried.

ATTEST:	Mark Ross, Vice Chairperson
Kim Downs, City Administrator	
Tiffany Stinson, Permit Clerk	

City of Hiawatha Community Development Department

Purpose: Site Plan: Design Guidelines Date: 05/13/2019

To: Planning and Zoning Commission

Name of Plan:

Address: 408 North Center Point Road Zone: CPR-3

Number of Lots: 2 lots with 1 building.

Reviewed by: Patrick Parsley, Community Development Director

Description: This property is located on the west side of NCPR. This is a CPR-3 zoning district and in

the Design Guidelines.

The plan includes the reconstruction of a one story building and associated parking. The

access is from two modified existing driveway.

Report: The Planning and Zoning concern is with the Design Guideline and CPR-3 standards.

This includes building exteriors, the building locations, and the parking areas and access

designs along North Center Point Road.

The building exteriors are to be varied and include masonry on all sides visible from NCPR. Elevations
of the visible sides is included in the submittal and indicates compliance to the design guidelines with
varied masonry and siding visible from the street.

- The DG requires a 25 foot setback from NCPR for the building. The proposed site plan complies with the setback requirements.
- The DG requires a 25 foot setback for the parking or the installation of a berm with plantings to a height of 3 feet above the curb. The plans comply with the set back requirement.
- The access to the property is from an existing driveway at 408 and a revised driveway opening from the property to the south.

Staff has reviewed the site plan for compliance including exterior lighting, parking requirements, storm water retention and landscaping. A parking agreement will be necessary if the project lots are not combined. The applicant is aware sign plans must be submitted for approval.

Recommendation: Community Development supports the Planning and Zoning Commission

recommendation for approval of this site plan regarding the Design Guideline

specifications at 408 NCPR.

SUBMITTAL FORM

PROJECT INFORMATION:	
Project Name: BAR	
Address/Location: 408 N.	Cfa P.1. Rd
Total Acres: . 5 Aprel	Zoning: CSR
H. K. W.	Terming. Cife
OWNER INFORMATION:	
Name: Bire Bennett	
Company Name: BILL Bea	and the same of th
Address: 506 N. C.Q. P. I. De	City, State & Zip:
Phone: 319-360-186	Fax: E-Mail:
APPLICANT INFORMATION (IF DIFF	FERENT FROM OWNER):
Name:	
Company Name:	
Address:	City, State & Zip:
Phone:	Fax: E-Mail:
ADOLUTEOT/ENGINEER WITH	
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER INFORMAT	ION:
Name: BILL KAMP	
Company Name: Knapp Ting.	
Address: Coon Roots	City, State & Zip: Calgo Range
Phone:	Fax: E-Mail:
GENERAL CONTRACTOR INFORMA	TION
Name:	ATION:
Company Name:	
Address:	Cit. Cit. C Ti
Phone:	City, State & Zip:
Thore.	Fax: E-Mail:
PAID BY:	*
Date:	Name:
Address:	Phone:
	Priorie:
1/1/1	7
APPLICANT SIGNATURE	The whole
	DATE: 4/2/19 PHONE # 360-1986 DATE: 4/2/19 PHONE # 360-1986
// //	
OWNERS SIGNATURE!	DATE 4/2/10 DUONE # 260 1001
	- 11 - 11 - FRONE # 360-1786

03/04/2018

Phone: 319 393-1515 ext.6 Fax: 319 393-1516

Hiawatha Development & Code Enforcement 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha IA 52233-1697

2018 IRC ANALYSIS	
BUILDING DATA	IBC
Scope of Work. Interfor remodel of the west 90°d" of existing building. Existing building is of wood post timed construction comaking of wood posts at 10°d" on center with horizonist wood gift and near what what alting, 80°d construction wood roof trusses at 10°d" on center with 24 wood puries and mell noding building is one story, numphrishere with concress side on grades.	
Existing Building. 25' x 230" x 10" High Eave Total Building Ares: 5,750 G.S.F. Renovation of 25' x 90" Space = 2,250 G.S.F.	
Occupancy: Group 2: Proposed Taverns and Bars - 2,250 GSF Group 8: Business - Ezieting Barbarn Roy: 1,000 GSF Group 3-1: Storage - Ezieting Storage - 2,000 GSF	303.3
Construction Type: V-B; Building is not sprinklered.	602.5
restrictive requirements.	Table 404 7
Abovable Stoles Abova Grade; 1 story factual = 13,6 feet. Abovable Stoles Abova Grade; 1 story factual = 1 story Abovable Sulding Area: 6,000 G.S.F. NS / Actual = 5,750 G.S.F.	Table 504.4 Table 506.2
Mixed Use and Occupancy - Non-spirishmed building. Required as paration of A-2 occupancy and S-1 occupancy = 2 hours.	508 Table 508.4
Distances to Properly Lives/Other Buildings North: 0.0 feet to PL; South: 38.0 feet to PL East: 80.0 feet to PL; West: 0.0 feet to PL	
Types of Construction	Chapter 6
Building Elements Fire Roting: Type V-B: 0 Hour for all elements.	Table 601
Exheror Walls Fire Railing: Group A-2: X < 10°:1 hour fire resistive rating for exterior walls. 10° < X < 30°:0 hour fire resistive rating for exterior walls.	Table 602
Fire Barrier: Required separation between A-2 and S-1 occupancies. Required fire resistant rating: 2 hour.	707.3.9 Table 707.3.10
Occupant Load: See Occupant Load Ptan	1004
Occupant Load of Tavern/Bar Renovation = 59	
Number of Exits Required / Provided 272 Natural overall diagonal dimensions of space = 93.0° Exit does must be spaced grazer that 46.5° apart Distance between exit doors a > 52.0 feet	1006.3.2
Life Safety System Requirements	
Emergency Power for Summation: Required at exit doors.	1008.3
Panic and Fire Ext Hardware: Required at ext doors for Occ. Load > 50,	1010,1.10
Ext Signs: Required at each exit door,	1013.1
Ext Access Travel Distance Group: 4-2	1017
Mazintum occupant load of space = 89 Mazintum occupant load of space = 89 Mazintum Travel Distance = 200 feet withhout sprinkfar system. Achael Mazintum Travel Distance : = 55 feet < 200 feet	Table 1017.2
Automatic Sprinder System. Not Required, Fire area < 5,000 sq. ft. and Occ. Load < 100.	903.2.1.2
ree Exingushers: (1) 2-A extinguisher required. Kitchen hood extinguishing system per IFC.	Section 906
Fire Alarm: Not Required for Occ. Load < 100.	90721

	Distincts to Dropped Lear-Chiefe Enablings Edit 10.0 See to 10.5 South 36.0 seet by EL Edit 10.0 Seet to 10.1 Seet to 10.1 Seet to 10.1 Seet to 10.1 Seet to 10.0 Seet to 10.0 Seet to 10.1 Seet to 10.0 Seet to 10	Mad Use and Occupancy i Nos spinelared building. Required separation of A-2 occupancy wid 8-1 occupancy = 2 hours. Table 5
1008.3	Chapter 6 Table 601 Table 602	Table 508.4
Mounteum overall diagnosid demensions of space = 83,01 Est doors must be spaced greater that 45 2 apart Distance between east doors a > 52.0 feet	The state of property of the state of the st	ts. ** a sterior walls. ing for exterior walls.

•	water nee of charge.	•	N	2	Total Provided
1	restaurant providing	0	1 per 75	1 per 40	Total Required
	Not mounted in		Male/Female	Male/Female	59
Service	Drinking Fountains	Showers /Tubs	Lavatories	Water Closets	Load
	oing Code	onal Plumi	FLUMBING FIX ORE REQUIREMENTS TABLE 403.1 - 2018 International Plumbing Code	TABLE 403.1 - 2018 International Plumbing Code	

DA DUID		
	البال	
	7	
	<u> </u>	

BENNETT'S BAR & GRILL

408 N. CENTER POINT RD HIAWATHA, IOWA 52233

SHEET INDEX

COVER
A1 - FLOOR PLAN
A2 - OCCUPANT LOAD PLAN
A3 - DETAILS

ISSUE DATE: MAY 02, 2019







